FILED 2/18/2022
DOCUMENT NO. 01316-2022
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint petition for approval of amendment | DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU

to territorial agreement in Sumter County, by ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and City of | ISSUED: February 18, 2022

Bushnell.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ANDREW GILES FAY, Chairman
ART GRAHAM
GARY F. CLARK
MIKE LA ROSA
GABRIELLA PASSIDOMO

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER APPROVING AMENDMENT TO TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action
discussed herein 1s preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Background

On October 29, 2021, Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SECO) and the City of Bushnell
(City or Bushnell) filed a joint petition for approval of an amendment (First Amendment) to their
currently effective territorial agreement (2020 Territorial Agreement) in Sumter County. In
Order No. PSC-2020-0258-PAA-EU, we approved the joint petitioners’ currently effective
agreement.! The proposed First Amendment is to accommodate three customer-driven requests.
The proposed First Amendment and associated maps are included in Attachment A to this Order.

During the review process, Commission staff issued a data request to the joint petitioners,
to which the response was received on December 22, 2021. We have jurisdiction over this matter
pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

! Order No. PSC-2020-0258-PAA-EU, issued July 24, 2020, in Docket No. 20200138-EU, In re: Joint petition for
approval of territorial agreement in Sumter County, by Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and City of Bushnell.



ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU
PAGE 2

Decision

Pursuant to Section 366.04(2)(d), F.S., and Rule 25-6.0440(2), Florida Administrative
Code (F.A.C.), we have jurisdiction to approve territorial agreements between and among rural
electric cooperatives, municipal electric utilities, and other electric utilities. Unless we determine
that the First Amendment to the 2020 Territorial Agreement will cause a detriment to the public
interest, the First Amendment should be approved.?

The Proposed First Amendment to the Territorial Agreement

Through this proposed First Amendment, the joint petitioners seek to modify the existing
territorial boundary in Sumter County to address service needs of three customers. The proposed
amendment will result in lower capital expenditure to serve each of the three customers. The first
request is from a new customer seeking to construct and operate a large industrial facility in the
City’s service area. However, the City is unable to serve the large industrial customer without
significant capital investment and construction of new facilities. After review of the customer’s
needs, the parties agreed that SECO is able to serve the customer with less new investment and
facilities.

The second customer request is for security lighting service within the City’s service
territory where electric service is not currently available and the City is unable to provide the
required service without significant costs and facility extensions. SECO is able to provide the
security lighting service with less new investment and less costly extension of existing facilities.
The City has agreed to allow SECO to provide the security lighting service to the customer.

The third customer request is from an existing recreational vehicle (RV) park owner,
served by the City, who is planning to expand the RV park to an area within SECO’s service
territory. Although the RV park is expanding within SECO’s service territory, the specific area
currently does not have electric service. SECO would require extensive capital investment and
construction of new facilities to provide electricity to the proposed RV expansion area. The RV
park customer desires that the City provide electric service for the expanded area and the City is
able to provide the needed electric service with less expenses and facility enhancements than
SECO.

In order to provide electricity to the three customers discussed above in an efficient
manner, the parties have agreed to exchange certain territorial area parcels and modify the
boundary of the currently effective territorial agreement. Paragraph 7 of the First Amendment
states that the proposed boundary modifications will meet the customers’ needs and will
eliminate uneconomic duplication of facilities, and will not cause a decrease in reliability of
electric service to existing or future customers of either party.

2 Utilities Commission of the City of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission, 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla.
1985).



ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU
PAGE 3

The proposed First Amendment also asserts that the territorial areas subject to this
amendment currently do not have electric service, and therefore there are no customers to be
notified or customer accounts to be transferred between the two parties. Pursuant to Paragraph 4
of the petition, the proposed First Amendment to the 2020 Territorial Agreement will become
effective upon the issuance of an Order by us approving the First Amendment in its entirety.

Conclusion

After review of the joint petition, we find that the First Amendment to the Territorial
Agreement will not cause a detriment to the public interest, will eliminate any potential
uneconomic duplication of facilities, and will not cause a decrease in reliability of electric
service to the present or future customers of SECO or Bushnell. Therefore, we hereby approve
the proposed First Amendment to the 2020 Territorial Agreement between SECO and Bushnell
in Sumter County.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the First Amendment to the
territorial agreement in Sumter County, by Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and City of
Bushnell, attached as Attachment A hereto, is hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by
the Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the
close of business on the date set forth in the “Notice of Further Proceedings™ attached hereto. It
is further

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this docket shall be closed.



ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU
PAGE 4

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 18th day of February, 2022.

B

ADAM J. PEITZMAN
Commissfon Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 413-6770
www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is
provided to the parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

BYL

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57,
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be
construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal
proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on March 11, 2022.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

P



ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU

DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 5 Page 1 of 20
ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 3
FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SUMTER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
AND

CITY OF BUSHNELL, FLORIDA

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT (“First
Amendment”), dated as of October 5, 2021, by and between SUMTER ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, INC., a Florida rural electric cooperative (“SECQ™) and CITY OF
BUSHELL, a Municipal Government organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida
(“Bushnell” or the “City”) (collectively, “Parties” or individually a “Party™), and this shall become
effective upon the approval of the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission” or “PSC™).

WHEREAS, SECO and Bushnell are parties to an existing Territorial Agreement dated
September 24, 2019, (the “Current Agreement™), which was approved by PSC Order No. PSC-
2020-0258-PAA-EU, issued July 24, 2020 (the “Order™), and effective August 19, 2020, by
Consummating Order No PSC-2020-0281-CO-EU issued August 19, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire, pursuant to Article V, Section 5.1, to amend the Current
Agreement to modify the Territorial Boundary Line to address the service and financial needs of
three customers with a corresponding exchange of service Territorial Areas.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

L. The final territorial boundary modifications agreed to by the Parties are set forth in
Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by reference.

2, The changes in Exhibit A are driven by a new customer within the Tetritorial Area
of Bushnell (“New Customer™) that has sought electric service for a new, large industrial plant
whose service demands would require significant capital investment and construction of new
facilities by the City to provide the requisite electric service to the New Customer.

3. Upon review of the demand requirements of this customer, the Parties agree that
SECO can serve the New Customer with less new investment and less costly extension of facilities
than Bushnell.

4. To timely meet the short-term and long-term needs of the New Customer, the
Parties have entered into this First Amendment to modify the Territorial Boundary Line (see the
detail reflected on Exhibit B, Page 6, which is PDF page 2, and is the larger of the two areas being
transferred to SECO from Bushnell) so that the New Customer will be located within the Territorial
Area of SECO. Further, to meet the immediate and temporary construction needs of the New
Customer, the Parties, contemporaneously with this First Amendment, have also entered into a

Page | of 3



ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU

DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 6 Page 2 of 20
ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 3

temporary service agreement that would allow SECO to serve the New Customer until such time
as the Commission may approve this First Amendment.

5. In addition to the foregoing customer-driven request, another Bushnell Territorial
Area customer is requesting security light service for an area where there is no current electric
service by the City, and which would require a significant and costly extension of facilities by the
City to provide such security light service. SECQ is able to provide the security light service with
less new investment and less costly extension of existing facilities. Upon agreement of the Parties,

Bushnell has allowed SECO 1o provide temporary service fo this customer, subject to Commission
approval of such temporary service and a Boundary Line change that would place this customer’s
security light service temporarily within the Territorial Area of SECO. Such Boundary Line
change is reflected on Exhibit B, Page 6 (PDF page 2) as the smaller area at the top left of the map.

6. The Parties have also received a further customer-driven boundary modification
request to transfer some of the existing SECO Territorial Area that currently has no customers (see
the detail reflect on Exhibit B, Page 8, which is PDF page 3) to Bushnell to facilitate an existing-
City-electric-customer’s intent to expand its recreational vehicle (“RV™) park facilities to an
adjacent area within SECO’s current Territorial Area (the “RV Park Customer™). The RV Park
Customer desires the City to provide electric service for this expansion. Electric service to the RV
Park Customer for the expansion would require significant capital investment and construction of
new facilities by SECO. The City is able to provide electric service to the RV Park Customer [or
the expansion with less new investment and less costly extension of existing facilities than SECO.

7. The Parties agree, based on sound economic, engineering and other relevant
considerations, the boundary line modifications identified herein will meet the respective
customers’ needs and will eliminate the uneconomic duplication of facilities. The proposed
boundary line changes will not cause a decrease in the reliability of electrical service to existing
or future customers of either Party.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit A are an updated Florida Department of Transportation
(“FDOT”) General Highway map and a complete set of revised SECO and Bushnell Territorial
Maps (the changes are shown on PDF pages 7 and 9 of this Exhibit).

9. Upon approval by the Commission, this First Amendment shall be in full force and
effect, shall amend the Current Agreement as specified herein, , shall have a duration coterminous
with the term of the Current Agreement, and shall remain in effect until and unless either Party
provides written notice of termination as provided in the Current Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereto has executed this First Amendment by
their duly authorized representative on the day and year first above written.

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED NEXT PAGE]

Page 2 of 3



ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 7 Page 3 of 20

ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 3

SUMTER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

ATTEST: ?
By \ LL-‘L'\"\:LL? 1\ 3 E' S N T
3 James P. Duncan, Chief Executive Officer
[ /
- g1 .
(P sk
Secretary
(SEAL)
e ::I‘ .. Y :';‘:‘:\ e
l"\* -~ . \\:f(’}\l
\ 1\
Flre T \ J CITY OF BUSHNELL
L TEST b b } ¥ —
W ,;\k ¥ » ;-.-’ By / L.'/?Cp{& e
"’.- bn - u“‘\ Bil Spaude, Mayor

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

, Legal Counsel to the

Scott A. Gerken, Legal Counsel to
Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc,

Page 3 of 3



ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 8 Page 4 of 20

'
serL

wn| 2
i
I\
|
= = |
o L
L g |
|
)e; -
f
"

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

- City of Bushnell L
B 5
- SECO Energy - o

@ Area not covered I 5
& i 8 ‘
GENERAL LEGEND y " * ’|
4 HERNANDG €O 4 |

8 mszoce, g
sis
) |

@
| = o
h 2

GENERAL HIGHWAY MAPW ‘
SUMTER COUNTY,
.

e FLORIDA

PoLKED.

SURVEYING AND MARPING ORFICE
i
DIVISIGN OF TRANSPORTATION BLAKMING
ATE OF FLORIDA

.
g

T

DEPARTMENTENT 0F TRANSPORTATION e}

a § U, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
; N o \
=

ALNNDD HALWNE 4 SHEIH TYUIN3D

RaE i AzE RZE

W v

|




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU

DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU

PAGE 9

% i
17 ity of Bushnel
J i
et
’
7
1
-
Nl
%
b 2
{ \
F
£
14
) %
¥ \
/
J
/
¢
]
J
| 5
:Woblehn

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS,
FAC, NPS, NRCAN, GecBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan,
METI, Esri China (Hong Kang), {c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS

User Community

TWNL120]
RNGL-122]

Attachment A
Page 5 of 20

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

e Area not covered
r by this agreement

Map Book Page
Quarter Grid Boundary

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)

mpliod,



ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 10 Page 6 of 20

Not part of the map book . EXHIBIT "A"

PAGE 1:
Fsals
.».,m;-f.-; SUMTER COUNTY, FL
LaRe NE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20

03 RANGE = 21

Tpvd

‘e

Map Ledgend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

} City of Bushnell
SECO Energy

Area ot covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits

(November 2020)
@ Quarter Grid Boundary
D Section Boundary

Raltway

‘FIATAENO MN

MML

N‘
Q
0

Q
g
O

o
i)

I_H
0
AT}
Y
f
+5
9

=

PAGE 4: SE QUARTER,




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 11 Page 7 of 20

Not part of the map book

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NW QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 22

s N WY 20 TH ST,

-E

Map Ledgend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

City of Bushnell

|

el CR 416N =

SECO Energy

Area ot covered
by this agreement

CR4BI'W
‘FIAIIYND AN

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)

CR4BZN.

NML

= NW ZND RO | Quarter Grid Boundary

=0T

Section Boundary

T W SUMTERAVE =}

[
&
&
i
-
B
3
g
o
|5
Z

Diolly
Lakes

N

Raltway

PAGE 1:
ZT =

QUARTER, TWN = 20,




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 12 Page 8 of 20

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

City of Bushnell
SECO Energy

red
greement

)
@ Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

Jo gIaed joN

I |
E
=
F'.
|
<]
E
(& |
= |
=

yoog dem sy3

Raltway

SE QUARTER, TWN




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 13 Page 9 of 20

.

L1 .
1\{3‘1

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 21

C

-§ #9vwd

Map Ledgend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

} City of Bushnell
SECO Energy

Area ot covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits

(November 2020)
@ Quarter Grid Boundary
D Section Boundary

Raltway

‘FIAIAIND MS

NML

‘O'

N‘
Q
0

Q
g
L]

<

%)

I.H
0
AT}
Y
f
0,
9

b=




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 14 Page 10 of 20

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SW QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 20
RANGE = 22

id

2
A4

Anmie
M
Powd

‘9 HY

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

RNG =

O.l'

City of Bushnell

2

SECO Energy

‘FIAIAEND IS

(e

City of Bushi
(November

E Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

i

NML

‘0z

=
H
v,
1]
E
g
o
|5
w

Rallway

PAGE 4:




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 15 Page 11 of 20

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SE QUARTER
= TOWNSHIP = 20
seastiag 4L s RANGE = 22

CH5438

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

J0 gIaed joN

! SE 24THTRL

)
@ Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

|
E
=
=]
=
5|
E
%.
=
;.__'_'
w

yoog dem sy3

Raltway

PAGE 5:
i
o

SE 3TTH RD

PAGE 9: NE QUARTER, TWt




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU

PAGE 16

u
0
0|

Q
g
Q
<
i)

I.H
Q
')

Y
I
2

E L

=

TR326

PAGE 10:

02
SWAGTHLN

A7TH - BIVD,

SE QUARTER, TWN

S AZND DA

SW ASTH AVE

(2

SWATTH N,

SWRIND ANT |

CR316A:

C

-8 Howd

‘FIATAENO MN

MML

Attachment A
Page 12 of 20

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 21

Map Ledgend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

B City of Bushnell
SECO Energy
Area ot covered

by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)

E Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 17 Page 13 of 20

|

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NW QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 22

Ty

-

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

oS 1 LIS 301 ST
N

City of Bushnell
SECO Energy

Area mot red
| S by this agreement
)
N

‘FALIVNO EN :

TWH

NML

:
M
3
|
ot
3]
Z

Raltway




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 18 Page 14 of 20

SE QUARTER, TWN

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
02 —sedatHpL - - - RANGE = 22

SE BTH WAY

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

CR542G

CR542:E City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

SE11TH DR

Area ot covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)

Quarter Grid Boundary

(N
=
=
=)
L.
1]
E g
g
o

Section Boundary

SE 2‘!!'.' D OR
]

yooqg dem sy3 Jo gaed joN

Rallway

T 25TH (WY

|I H
8 R
§= SEITOTHAVE

— - SV S —

PAGE 12: SE QUARTER, TWN




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 19 Page 15 of 20

21, RNG = 21

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 21

{swimagn 1% i

23

Al:‘,_._ el SR

Map Ledgend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

STIT #HDV4

SWTHTH AVE

‘JILAYND MS

MML

City of Bushnell
SECO Energy

Area ot covered
by this agreement

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)

LCRG1AA 1 Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

x|
O I§
0
L
g
Ll
s
%
0
ol
M
L -
2 |
g
=

Raltway

SWOSTH AVE ~ D9

Not part of the map book




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 20 Page 16 of 20

T °
SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SW QUARTER

TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 22

“ CRB15
I
| 1 T
|
S 73RO0 LN

6150 SW TETHILN

SWIISTH DR
SW/22ND DR

Map Ledgend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

| Crange
HSiaw TTHRD -

©
12T dovd

Lake

B City of Bushnell
i S5W E15TLN ¥ oy En?rg",r
z

Area ot covered
by this agreement

THWN

CRE520

29

== = o Sa S SNSSRL L e
‘9EIIVN0 4S

City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)

E'“IU' "R E Quarter Grid Boundary

&

ML

SN HOTH Pl Section Boundary

i
53]
£
;
(o]
=]
w

PAGE 10:

Not part of the map book




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 21 Page 17 of 20

PAGE 9: NE QUARTER, TWN = 21, RNG

Haywood Pond

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
SE QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
RANGE = 22

Map Legend:

Territorial Agreement
Service Area:

21,

City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Arean e
by this agreement

SE23RD DR

TWI

5
T
o
"y
b
5
0
]

5E 24TH WAy

City of Bushi
(November

)
@ Quarter Grid Boundary

Section Boundary

SW QUARTER,

yoog dem sy3

SEG3RD AVE Railway

o
=36
Ecqzg {1

PAGE 11:

SEATTH LN

SESTH DR

|

part of the map book




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU

DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 22 Page 18 of 20

Location Map: 3 L J‘ o p2
oca ion Map: N e Panasoffkes Coléman' & -
v 1
17 ity of Bushnel
J i
b PAGEL
y NE[QUARTER .
= Map Legend:
Territorial Agreement
Service Area:
- City of Bushnell (COB)
F .
1
,’ SECO Energy (SECO)
£~ o n
7\ = - i
4 A N i {TWN| Area not covered
/ 3 7Y ¥ ‘RNGI=22] | by this agreement
&
c
) %,
i \
j Map Book Page
’ Quarter Grid Boundary
(
1}
/ Page with Redraws
City of Bushnell Limits
(November 2020)
| 2
Nobleton
‘\ - ;
\‘_ d‘o
&
R Frida
A\ < Natonal
p Camatary
\\ /
“\L "‘\ f Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, implicd,
\ " s FAC, NPS, NRCAN, GecBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan,
k { METI, Esri China (Hong Kang), {c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS
LY f User Community




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 23 Page 19 of 20

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
[ : SE QUARTER
SN ol A g B ' TOWNSHIP = 20
SESTHAY, . e CR'S: RANGE = 22

CH5438

Viap Legend:

reed Redraws

B to SECO

J0 gIaed joN

! SE 24THTRL

City of Bushnell

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

|
E
=
=]
e
5|
£
%.
2|
;.__'_'
w

yoog dem sy3

| A Quarter Grid
| _& Boundary

Section
Boundary Raltway

PAGE 5:
i
o

SE 3TTH RD

PAGE 9: NE QUARTER, TWt




ORDER NO. PSC-2022-0065-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20210170-EU Attachment A
PAGE 24 Page 20 of 20

|

SUMTER COUNTY, FL
NW QUARTER
TOWNSHIP = 21
‘; RANGE = 22
P -

- Agreed Redraws
5 COBto SECO
WA LKER AVE S

¥
)

2

"1 SECO to COB

‘HALIVNO =i

City of Bushnell

NML

SECO Energy

Area not covered
by this agreement

([ |
z |
g
H
~
m:
3
5 |
ot
2
=z |

i e

| ™ quarter Gria
1 _& Boundary
Section
Boundary Railway

PAGE

LINCOLN 5T

SW BITH nn':'"ﬂ

PAGE 11: SW QUARTER, TWN = 21,






